The tables below for the UK and Swiss defined benefit plans show the impact on the defined benefit obligation of changing
each of the most significant assumptions in isolation.

116

23786.04   Proof Three  25-03-15

UK defined benefit plan
Impact on scheme liabilities

2014
Impact on scheme liabilities

 2013

Effect in £000
Change in

assumption Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate 0.25% movement (5.2) 5.6 (0.4) 4.3

Rate of inflation (RPI)* 0.25% movement 4.7 (4.4) 3.4 (3.2)

Salary increases 0.25% movement 1.3 (1.2) 0.9 (0.9)

Assumed life expectancy one year movement 4.2 (4.3) 1.8 (2.1)

* With corresponding changes to the salary and pension increase assumptions.

The figures in the table as at 31 December 2014 have been calculated using the same valuation method that was used to
calculate the UK defined benefit obligation at the same date. The figures in the table as at 31 December 2013 have been
calculated by applying the same percentage increase or decrease as at 31 December 2014.

Extrapolation of the sensitivity analysis beyond the ranges shown may not be appropriate.

Swiss defined benefit plan
Impact on scheme liabilities

2014
Impact on scheme liabilities

 2013

Effect in £000
Change in

assumption Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate 0.25% movement (4.5) 4.8 (4.3) 4.6

Rate of inflation (RPI)* 0.25% movement 3.4 (3.4) 3.3 (3.1)

Salary increases 0.25% movement 0.6 (0.6) 0.6 (0.6)

Assumed life expectancy one year movement 1.5 (1.6) 1.4 (1.5)

* With corresponding changes to the salary and pension increase assumptions.

The figures in the table as at 31 December 2014 have been calculated using the same valuation method that was used to
calculate the Swiss defined benefit obligation at the same date. The figures in the table as at 31 December 2013 have been
calculated by applying the same percentage increase or decrease as at 31 December 2014.

Extrapolation of the sensitivity analysis beyond the ranges shown may not be appropriate.

History of plans
The history of the plans for the current and prior periods is as follows:

Statement of Financial Position